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June 19, 2012

Debra A. Rowland, Executive Director
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10
Concord, Ni-I 03301

Re: DW 12-157 Eastman Sewer Company, Inc.
Capital Reserve Fund Request

Dear Ms. Rowland:

On June 4, 2012, the Commission received a request from Brian Harding, General
Manager of Eastman Sewer Company, for authorization to use $12,278.54 from
Eastman’s capital reserve fund for two projects. Staff posed informal data requests to the
company on June 7, 2012, and those requests and the company’s responses are attached.

The first project relates to failure of Eastman’s existing sewer treatment system to
meet several criteria in its Groundwater Discharge Permit issued by the Department of
Environmental Services (DES). The Permit relates to spray irrigation of the system’s
treated effluent on the Eastman Community Association golf course. The company has
hired Underwood Engineers to conduct an evaluation of the problem and propose
possible solutions. Eastman has paid the first three invoices under the contract with
Underwood and has received a fourth invoice. The four invoices total $8,004.37, and the
company is requesting use of the capital reserve fund for this amount. Eastman has
provided copies of contract documents, correspondence from DES and the four invoices
in its filing and data responses in support of its request. It also anticipates the filing of
requests for subsequent invoices under the same contract in the future.

The second project involves upgrade of a meter and piping at the pumping station
that pumps effluent from the system’s holding ponds to a pond on the golf course. This
work was required to address the need for accurate metering of the effluent pumped. The
work was performed by the system’s operator, Water System Operators, Inc., for
$4,274.17. Supporting documentation was again provided in the filing and data
responses.

Eastman’s capital reserve fund was established by Commission Order No. 20,390
in 1992 when rates were first set for Eastman, as a way of addressing Eastman’s
undercapitalization. A portion of all customer rates collected by Eastman is dedicated to
this account. The Commission directed that Eastman obtain Commission approval for all
uses of these funds. An additional annual amount of $50,886 was approved for this fund



in 2011 for repayment of a loan used primarily for specified capital improvements. See 
Order 25,259 in DW 08-086. Information provided in the company's data responses in 
the current docket indicates that a slightly higher amount ($51, 155. 76) is actually being 
withdrawn from the fund for repayment ofthe loan. Given the relatively small impact, 
Staff does not believe this matter need be a consideration in the current request, and that 
it can appropriately be addressed at the time of the company's next rate case. 

As the two projects described above are needed to remain in compliance with 
operational requirements and DES mandates, Staff is satisfied that the proposed 
expenditures are an appropriate use ofthe reserve funds. Therefore Staff recommends 
that the Commission authorize Eastman to withdraw up to $12,278.54 for the combined 
projects. 

If there are any questions regarding this, please let me know. 

Attachments 
cc: Eastman Sewer Company 

Douglas W. Brogan 
Utility Engineer 



McKeen, Denise 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Brian Harding <Brian@eastmannh.org> 
Tuesday, June 12, 2012 10:59 AM 
Brogan, Doug 

Cc: Naylor, Mark 
Subject: FW: OW 12-157 Eastman Capital Reserve Fund Request 
Attachments: 1676 ESC Temp GWD Permit App April2012.pdf; Holding Pond Flow meter.pdf 

Good Morning Doug, 

Attached is the response from Joe Damour regarding your question on the flowmeter I piping. Please let me 
know if this does not provide the information you requested and we'll dig deeper. 

Enjoy the day! 

Brian Harding 
Assistant General Manager 
Eastman Community Association 
P.O. Box 53- Grantham, NH 03753 
Phone:603-863-4240 
Fax: 603-863-3889 
brian@eastmannh.org 

From: Joseph P. Damour [mailto:watedoe@aol.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 12, 2012 10:26 AM 
To: Brian Harding 
Cc: Michael Gornnert 
Subject: RE: OW 12-157 Eastman Capital Reserve Fund Request 

Brian, 

Sorry I have been swamped. First I've been in the office since last Wednesday. I believe Mike Gornnert reports the flows 
from the holding ponds and he may have correspondence from the state that that needs to be done. However the 
permit requires a certain amount of water that can be sprayed on the golf course. The only way to know that is to meter 
the water. The manufacturer's specifications for proper installation for the meter to be accurate is why we had to 
reconfigure the plumbing. Hope this answers his question. 

FYI. I will be gone on vacation from June 18th through June 25th. You can reach me by cell phone. 

Joe 

Joseph P. Damour, President 
Water System Operators, Inc. 
405 Flanders Road 
Post Office Box 69 
Henniker, NH 03242 
(603) 428-3525 Tel. 
(603) 428-3764 Fax 
waterjoe@aol.com 
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1676-01 

April2, 2012 

tvlr. Brian Harding, Manager 
Eastman Sewet· Company 
Post Office Box 4 70 
Grantham, NH 03753 

Rc: Temporary Groundwater Discharge Permit 
Eastman Sewe1· Company- Gmntham, NH 

Dear JVh·. Harding: 

Enclosed are four (4) copies of the Tempomry Groundwater Discharge Permit Application for the 
unlined storage ponds and spray inigation on the golf course. Please review the application and provide 
the additional requested information as outlined below prior to distribution. 

To complete each copy the application, the following will be needed from you: 

• Please review the application paclmge. Under Certification of Municipal Notification 011 Page 
1, fill in the date 011 whicb a COJlY of the aJlJllication was delivered to the Town Clel'l{ and then 
sign and date as ApJllicant. 

o On Page 3, sign the application again where indicated. 

Please distribute the executed copies as follows: 

o Deliver one copy of the completed application package to the Town Clerk on the date you indicate 
on Page I of the application. 

o Mail the copy of the executed application package marked "Original, fo1· NHDES" to Mitchell 
Locker at the NHDES Drinking Water and Groundwater Bmeau at the address listed on Page I of 
the application. A SAMPLE cover letter to NHDES is enclosed for your consideration. 

o Please keep one copy of the application package for your files. 
o Please retum one copy of the application package to Underwood Engineers for our records. 

Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions. 

Very truly yours, 

UNDERWOOD ENGINEERS, INC. 

1 f1 · ~--rn 
l\\IJA,vOI..f{).a... · 
DnYill .1. :\krdcr, P.l:. 
Senior Project Manager 

l·:m:l. 
ph 603.230.9898 
rx 603.230.9899 

H!J North State Street 
Concord, Nfl 03301 

N:lg tlril'c conconilltcal Numhrr~IEAS l':"o..Jt\N SEWER C0\1676 w~,tcw.ller El'als\UU Corrc~plt676 ttnnhng Per mil Col'cr I.TR .<tocx undet\'/Ooden~inr.crs.corn 



Aptil2, 2012 

Mr. Mitchell Locker 
NHDES I Water Division 
Drinking Water & Groundwater Bureau 
29 Hazen Drive 
P.O. Box95 
Concord, NH 03301-0095 

SAMPLE COVER LETTER 

Re: Temporary Gmundwater Dischaa·ge Permit Application 
Eastman Sewer Company 
Gt•antham, NH 

Dear Mr. Locker: 

Enclosed please find the Application for Temporary Groundwater Discharge Pennit for the unlined storage 
ponds and spray irrigation of treated disinfected wastewater on the Eastman Golf Course for your review. In 
addition, the following supporting materials are also enclosed: 

• Wastewater Treatment Process Flow Diagram 
• USGS Plan 
• Groundwater monitoring results from November 2011 
• Latest VOC results from November 2009 

We understand that the required sampling locations and parameters to be tested under this temporary permit will 
be the same as in our previous pennit. Due to the logistics of sampling and getting lab analyses run on the 
weekends, and the labor required to swap valves, etc. to switch back-and-forth from a wastewater/lake water 
blend to a lake water only blend, we are requesting DES's consideration for allowing the ESC to utilize 
wastewater for irrigation 7 days a week but only sample 5 days a week, Monday-Friday, as was practiced the 
second half of last year. In suppott ofthis request, we would ask you to consider that the volume of water in the 
14th fainvay water hazard is greater than the needs of a single irrigation night such that sampling less than daily 
is still representative of the contents of the pond and what is being pumped to inigate the golfcout·se. 

Please call me at (603) 863-4240 if you have any questions or need any additional information. 

Very truly yours, 
EASTMAN SEWER COMPANY 

Brian Harding 
General Manager 

Encl. 
cc: Rita Friedman - Grantham Town Clerk 

David Mercier- Underwood Engineers 



~ 
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FOR STATE USE ONLY 
Date Received:------­
Site No: --:-:------:-::--:-=--=----­
Rivers Coordinator Notif. Date: 

APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY GROUNDWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT 

The TEMPORARY GROUNDWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT Is a nonrenewable permit issued under RSQ 485-A:13 and 
Env~Wq 402 for the temporary discharge of nondomestic wastewater that has received treatment by best available 
technology (Examples Include groundwater remediation, dewatering projects, pump tests of contaminated groundwater, 
etc.) 

SUBMIT: 

TO: 

• ONE SIGNED AND COMPLETED APPLICATION 
• SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

NHDES/Water Division 
Drinking Water & Groundwater Bureau 
Temporary Groundwater Discharge Permit Coordinator 
29 Hazen Drive 
P.O. Box95 
Concord, NH 03302-0095 

If you have any questions, please contact the Discharge Permits Coordinator at (603) 271-2513. 

CERTIFICATION OF MUNICIPAL NOTIFICATION 
In order to meet the requirements of Env-Wq 402, the undersigned certifies that on -------''---..,...--' 

(date) (year) 
a copy of this completed permit application was delivered to the Town/City Clerk of Grantham (the town in which the 
proposed discharge will be locate). 

Date: _________________ Signed:, _____ ____,--..,..,..--..,...--..,...----
Applicant (Landowner) 

I. Facility Name 
Name: Eastman Wastewater Treatment Facility 
Address: 24 Clearwater Drive, PO Box 470 
City/Town: Grantham State: NH Zip: 03753 

II. Landowner (Applicant) 
Name: Eastman Sewer Company <Brian Harding. General Manager) 
Telephone: (603) 863-4240 
Mailing Address: :':-PO=-=B=o=x....:.47.:....:0::..---=-:---:--:-::--:----=:-..,...-=-::-:=::--------------
City/Town: Grantham State: NH Zip: 03753 

Ill. Facility Owner or Operator (complete only if different from landowner) 

Name: Water System Operators, Inc. 
Telephone: (6031428-3525 
Mailing Address: 405 Flanders Road 

0 Owner 

City/Town: Henniker State: .!..!N.!..!H __ Zip:03242 

October 2008 

X Operator 

Page} of3 



IV. Contact Person (complete only if different than landowner) Name: ____________________________________________________________________ __ 

Address:----------------------------------------------------~--------Cityffown:. ___________________ state: _____ .Zip: _____ _ 

V. Proposed Discharge Information 

a. Purpose of Discharge 
o Groundwater Remediation 
o Well rehabilitation or redevelopment 

o Dewatering (purpose of dewatering),--------------------­
X Other Spray Irrigation of Treated Disinfected Wastewater 

b. Proposed Discharge location 
Include a location map (USGS map; 7 ~ minute series, if available) which identifies the facility or site 
location, and location of the closest sanitary sewer. 
Location of discharge, if different from facility address: ~E~as~t~m!!:!a~n~G~o!.!!lf~C~o~u~rs~e~---------------­
Address: 6 Clubhouse Lane 

Cityffown: Grantham State: NH Zip:.:.:03::.:7_,5c::3 __ 

Tax Map: 225 Lot Number: ,..54.!.----

c. Location and distance to closest sanitary sewer: Various Eastman roadways. <0.25 mi. 

d. Proposed Discharge Rate 
Proposed starting date: .:.::M,..au.y_,1"" . .:.20=-1.:.:2=----------------------------------------------

Estimated discharge: 833 gpm for _4 __ hours per day (Peak = 2, 778 gpm for 6 hrs/d) 

Estimated number of days discharge will be required: ..:..18=0"-------

e. Proposed Treatment 
Type of treatment proposed (include a description of the wastewater, information on influent and effluent 
water quality and on sludge or other by-products generated): 

Influent passes through a headworks facility with a grinder, followed by two sets of 2 aerated facultative 
lagoons In parallel. followed by pumping to three holding ponds in parallel. followed by pumping and 
disinfection on the way to a small Irrigation holding oond. followed by pumping to spray irrigation disposal 
on the golf course. No residuals are produced. 
Please see attached schematic. 

VI. Groundwater Contamination Information 
Provide a summary of the most recent groundwater monitoring results, including total VOCs (laboratory results 
should also be attached to the application): Please see attached. 

Location Compound<s> Exceeding Water Quality Standards Concentrations (ugJL) 

NONE 

October 2008 Pnge2or3 



VII. Permit Issuance Information 
The following steps outline the procedure to obtain a New Hampshire Temporary Groundwater Discharge Permit: 

a. Upon receipt of a complete permit application, the Department of Environmental Services (the department) 
shall Issue a permit for a period of up to four months or shall deny the application. The department shall notify 
the applicant of Its decision In writing. 

b. The department shall place conditions upon a temporary groundwater discharge permit, including establishing 
discharge limits and monitoring requirements, as required to assure conformance with these rules. 

c. The department may enter any permitted facility for the purpose of collecting Information, examining records, 
collecting samples, or undertaking other action associated with the permit 

d. Applicant may begin discharge after receiving the written permit from the department 

e. Soil analysis, at the point of discharge, shall be required following cessation of the discharge. 

VIII. Certification 

1. To the best of my knowledge, the data and information which I have submitted to obtain the Temporary 
Groundwater Discharge Permit from the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services are true and 
correct. 

2. I agree not to discharge to the groundwaters of the State until I have received a written permit from the 
Department. 

Date:--------------Signed=---------:---::----:-::--::----:------­
Applicant (Landowner) 

No liability Is incurred by the State by reason of any approval for Temporary Groundwater Discharge Permit. 
Approval by the Department is based in information supplied by the applicant. No guarantee is intended or 
implied by reason of any advice given by the Department or Its staff. 

October 2008 Pngc3 of3 
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Sam:ole Date: 11/16/2011 
Monitoring Wells 

Sample Conductivity PH 
site @25C (SU) 

RFW-1 227 6.67 
RFW-2 111.8 5.93 
RFW-3 160 6.25 
RFW-4 249 6.35 
PZ-6 104.3 6.83 

Surface Gauges 

Sample Conductivity PH 
site .@25C (SU} 

SG-1 155.6 7.7 
SG-2 63.1 6.83 

Eastman Wastewater Tre.~tment Facility 
DES 19880t6~2i 

~.;,.~~f!$-h;.. •t 

Chlo'ride 
(mg/L) 

4 
19 
23 
34 
6 

Nitrate 
_(m_gll..) 

<0.5 
<0.5 

Groundwater MoilitcmDg Data 

Nitrate 
(mg/L) 
<0.5 
<0.5 

<0.5 
1 

TKN 
(mg/L} 

<0.5 
<0.5 

TKN 
(mg/L) 

<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 

1 

Total 
Phosphorus-P 

(maiL) 
<0.01 
0.01 

· :· 
' 

Ortho 
Phosphate-P 

(mg/L) 

<0.01 
<0.01 
<0.01 
<0.01 
0.02 

BOD 
(mg/L} 

<6 
<6 

E-coli 
CMPN/100ml} 

4.1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

DO 
(mg/L) 

9.8 
8.47 

Arsenic Ammonia Static Level 
(mgll..l Jm_giL) (Feet) 
0.002 2' 

<0.001 2' 
<0.001 6' 
0.004 6'6" 

<0.001 full 

19BB!)to2b sde-~» 
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ASAMPLEID 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW·1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW·1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW·1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-t 
RFW-1 
RFW-t 
RFW-t 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW·1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 
RFW-1 

AANALYTICA APARAMNAME AREPORTING AUNITS 
AqTot Dkhlorod~omalhane < 5 ugll 
AqTot ChfotOmelhane < 2 ugll 
AqTot Vinyl chloride < 2 Ug/1 
AqTot 9romomalhane < 2 ugll 
AqTot Ch!OfOIIIhaM < 5 ug/1 
AqTot Trlchloi'OIIuaramethlne < 6 Ug/1 
Aqlot Dlelhyl Elher < 5 Lql 
AqTot Acetone < 10 ugll 
AqTot 1.1-Dichloroalhana < 1 ugll 
AqTot lllfl·llul)'l AJcohol (TIIA) < 30 ugll 
AqTot Molhylana chloride < 5 ug/1 
AqTot Cllltlon dlsulfllftl < 5 ug/1 
AqTot Mtlh~-1~1 elheltMT9E) < 5 ugll 
AqTot E!llyl-t-l>ulyl elhar(ET8E) < 5 ug/1 
AqTol lsoptopyl elher(DIPE) < 5 ug/1 
AqTot ton-amyl melhyle!ller(TMIE) < 5 ug/1 
AqTot lrans-1,2-DiclllanHIIhene < 2 ug/1 
AqTol 1,1-Dichloroelhana < 2 ug/1 
AqTot 2,2·Dieh!orop~Upane < 2 ugll 
AqTot cls-1,2-Dichlotoelhena < 2 ug/1 
AqTot 2-llulanone(MEK) < 10 ugll 
AqTot Bromoc:hlotomelhana < 2 ugll 
AqTot Teltehydra!Uran(llif) < 10 ugll 
AqTot Chloroform < 2 ugll 
AqTot 1, 1, 1-TrlchlcnelhaM < 2 ug/1 
AqTot Carbon 1elracltloride < 2 ug/1 
AqTot 1,1-Dichloroprop- < 2 ugll 
AqTot a-.. < 1 uun 
AqTot 1,2-Dichlon>elhana < 2 ug/1 

AqTot TrlchfanHIIhane < 2 ug/1 
AqTot 1,2-Dieh!Olop~Upana < 2 ugll 
AqTOI DilH~ < 2 ugll 
AqTot Bnomodlc:hloramelhana < 0.6 ugll 
AqTot 4-Methyl-2-penw-(MIBK) < 10 ug/1 
AqTot cls·1,3-0idllotupropene < 2 ug/1 
AqTOI Toluene < 1 ugll 
AqTot llens-1 ,3-Dichloropropene < 2 ugll 
AqTot 1, 1,2-Tric:hlutoelhana < 2 ug/1 
AqTOC 2-Ha- < 10 ug/1 
AqTot TelrachiCIRI8lhena < 2 ug/1 
AqTot 1,3-Dichloraprqlana < 2 ug/1 
AqTat Dibromochloromelhane < 2 ug/1 
AqTot 1,2-Dibrornoelhane(EDB) < 2 ug/1 
AqTOI Chlcxobenzana < 2 ug/1 
AqTot 1,1,1,2-Tetrachlaroalhane <2 ug/1 
AqTot Elhylbenzana < 1 ug/1 
AqTot mp-Xylana < 1 ug/1 
AqTot o-Xytena < 1 ug/1 
AqTat Styrene < 1 Ugll 

AqTot Bromoform < 2 ug/1 
AqTot lsoPropylbenzene < 1 ugll 
AqTot Brornobanz- < 2 ugll 
AqTol 1, 1,2,2-Telraeh!oroelhaM < 2 ug/1 
All Tot 1,2,3-Trfchloroptapana < 2 Ugll 
AqTOI n-Prapytbenzena < 1 ug/1 
AqTot 2-ChlotOiaillana < 2 ugll 
AqTot 4-ChiOlOialuana < 2 ug/1 
AqTot 1,3,6-Trimelhylbenzene < 1 ug/1 
AqTot tart-Butyl~ < 1 ug/1 
AqTot 1,2,4-Tiimelhylbenzene < 1 ug/1 
AqTOI aac:-Butytbenzane < 1 ug/1 
AqTot 1,3-Dieh!OiObenzane < 1 ug/1 
AqTat p-lsopn>pyttoluene < 1 ug/1 
AqTat 1,4-Dich!arabenlene < 1 ug/1 
AqTDI 1,2-Dichlcxobenzene < 1 ugll 
AqTOI n-8utylbtnzene < 1 Ugll 
AqTot 1,2-Diblomo-3-clllotOI)fopane < 2 ug/1 
AqTot 1,3,5-Trlth!orobenzane < 1 ug/1 
AqTot 1,2,4-TrlchiO<Obtnzene < 1 ug/1 

AqTot Hollllch!orobulad1ena < 0 6 Ugll 
AqTot Naphthalene < 5 ug/1 
AqTat 1,2,3-Trichicnobenzene < 1 ug/1 
AqTal 4-8romolluorobenzene (sur~) 102 '%R '% 
AqTot 1 ,2-Dichlolobenzena-<14 (autr) 103 %R % 
AqTat Taluana-<18 (sUJr) 93 %R 'h 

CANAL VZED DSAIAPLEO 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
121112009 
121tl2009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
121112001 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 

11130120011 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11130120011 
111»'.2009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11130120011 
11/3012009 
11130/2009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
111»'2009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 

MNAlYnCA PARAMTABLE GTXT2 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82609 
82608 
82608 
82608 
828C8 
82608 
826011 
82608 

82608 
82608 
82608 
82809 
82609 
82608 
82808 
82609 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82808 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82808 
828C8 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
828CB 
82608 
82808 

82608 
828C8 
826118 
82608 
82608 
82609 
82608 
828C8 
1126011 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
828CB 
82608 
82608 
82609 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
828C8 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
828C8 
82608 
82608 
826011 

7f>.71-8 
74-87-3 
76-01-4 
74-83-9 
75-00-3 
75-69-4 
60-29-7 
87-84-1 
76-35-4 
76-05-0 
7~2 

7f>.16-0 
1113444-4 
637-92-3 
10&-:l0o3 
994-05-8 
ISS$)-$ 

76-34-3 
594-2tl-7 
158-59-2 
78-93-3 
74-97-5 
109-911-9 
87$-3 
71-55-8 
58-23-5 
683-58-8 
71-43-2 
107-08-2 
79.01-8 
78-87-5 
74-95-3 
7f>.27-4 
108-10-1 
10061.01-5 
10&88-3 
10081-02-8 
78.()0-6 
691-711-6 
127-111-4 
142-28-9 
124-48-1 
108-93-4 
108-80-7 
630-20-8 
100-41-4 
1330-20-7PIM 
95-47-8 
100-42·5 
7f>.25-2 
98-82-8 
1Q8.88-1 
78-34-5 
96-111-4 
103-65-1 
85-48-8 
108-43-4 
1011-47-8 
98-0B-8 
95-03-6 

135-Ba-8 
541-73-1 
99-87-8 
1011-<18-7 
95-50·1 
104-51-8 

96-12-8 
108-70-3 
120-82·1 
87$-3 
91-20-3 
87-61-8 
400-00-4 
2199-69-1 
2037-28-5 

eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Easttm Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analylk:al, Inc. 
Easlam Analytlcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastom Analytical, Inc. 
Eestom Analytical, Inc. 
Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Easlam Analytlcal, Ina. 
Easltm Analytlcal,lnc. 
Eastam Analytical, Inc. 
Easlam Analylical, Inc. 
Eeslem Analytical, Inc. 
Easlam Analytical, Inc. 
Eastem Anatytlcal, Inc. 
Eastam Analytical, Inc. 
Easlam Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analylica~ Inc.. 
Easltrn AnalytJcal, Inc. 
Easlllm Anatyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analytlcllt, Inc. 
Easlem Analyllca~ Inc. 
Easlam Analytical Inc. 
Easlllm AnalrtJ<:al, Inc. 
Easlem Analytlcal, Inc. 
Easllom Analyllca\ Inc. 
Eastem Analylica\ Inc. 
Easlem Analyllca\ Inc. 
Eastem Analytlca~ Inc. 
Eastern Analytlca\ Inc. 
Easlam Analytlcat, Inc. 
Eallem Analyl'ca\ Inc. 
Easlem Anatylical, Inc. 
Easlem Anatylica~ Inc. 
Eastwn Analytlc:al, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllcal, Inc. 
Easlem Analyfc:al. Inc. 
Easlem Analyllc8l, Inc. 
Easlam AnalytJcal, Inc. 
EaSiern Analytical, Inc. 
Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Eeslam Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
E111tam Analytical, Inc. 
Easlam Analytical, Inc. 
Eallleln Analyllcal, Inc. 
Easlem Analylkal, Inc. 
Eastern Analykal, Inc. 
Easlefn Analytical, Inc. 
Easlem Analyllcal, Ina. 
Enlem Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytlcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastem Analyllcal, Inc. 
Ea!lem Analyllcaf, Ina. 
Eeslem Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllca~ Inc. 
Easlam Analyllcal, Inc. 
Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllcaf, Inc. 
Eailern Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eaolem Analyllcal, Inc. 
Easlem Anlllyllcal, Inc. 
Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Easlatn Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastam Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eeslam Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Anal)1ieal, Inc. 
Eaalam Analy!!cal, Inc. 



ASAMPLEID 

RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW·2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 
RFW-2 

AANAL YTICA APARAMNAME 

AqTol D!clllorodiGuoromelhana 
AqTol Chlorome!Mne 
AqTol Vinyl chlorlcla 
AqTol Brornornalhana 
AqTol Chlaroelhane 
AqTol Tr1chlorolluolarnalhane 
AqTol Dlalhyl Elhar 
AqTol Acetone 
AqTol 1,1-Dh:hlaroalhena 
AqTol lart-Butyt Alc:olrol (TBA) 
AqTol Melhylana chlarkle 
AqTol Carbon disulfide 
AqTol Melhyl-t-bulylalher(MT8E) 
AqTol ElhyJ.t-butyt elher(ETBE) 
AqTol Isopropyl ethar(DIPE) 
AqTol lert-amyl methyl alher(TAME) 
AqTot trans-1,2-Dichloroelhana 
AqTot 1,1-Dichloroelhana 
AqTol 2,2-Dichloroprapane 
AqTol cls-1,2-Dicllloroelhana 
AqTol 2-Butanone(MEK) 
AqTol Bromochlorornethane 
AqTol Telrahydraturan(THF) 
AqTol Chloroform 
AqTol 1,1,1-Trlchloroethane 
AqTol Carbon tetrachloride 
AqTol 1,1-Dichlorapropene 
AqTol Benzene 
AqTol 1,2-Dlchloraelhana 
AqTol Tricllloroethane 
AqTot 1,2-0ichloropropana 
AqTol Dlbromomelhana 
AqTol Blorna<fochlarornalllane 
AqTot 4-Melhyl-2-pentanone(MIBK) 
AqTot ct•1,3-Dic:hloroprapme 
AqTol Toluene 
AqTol trans-1,3-Dithlotopropene 
AqTot 1,1,2-Tric:hlarae!Mne 
AqTol 2-Hoanone 
AqTot Tetrathloroethene 
AqTot 1,3-DithloraprDpana 
AqTol Dlbromochlarornelhane 
AqTol 1,2-Dibromoelhane(EDB) 
AqTot Chlorobenzena 
AqTol 1,1,1,2-Tetrathloraelhane 
AqTot Elhylbenune 
AqTot rnp-Xytana 
AqTot o-Xytane 
AqTol Styrene 
AqTot lltomoform 
AqTol lsaPropytbenzene 
AqTol Bramobenzana 
AqTol 1,1,2,2-Tallaclllaroelhana 
AqTot 1,2,3-Trlc:hlorapropana 
AqTol n-PrapyiJenzena 
AqTol 2-Chloralaluene 
AqTol 4-Chlorolaluena 
AqTol 1,3,5-Trimalhytbenzene 
AqTol tert-Bulylbenzene 
AqTol 1,2,4-Trimelhylbenzene 
AqTol sac-Butylbenzane 
AqTot 1,3-Dichlorobenzana 
AqTot p-lsopropyltaluena 
AqTol 1,4-Dichlorobenzena 
AqTol 1,2-Dich!orobenzene 
AqTol n-9utytbenzane 

AREPORTING AUNITS 

<5 ug/1 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<5 
<5 
<5 
<10 
<1 
<30 
<5 
<5 
<5 
<5 
<5 
<5 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<10 
<2 
<10 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
< 1 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<0.5 
<10 
<2 
<I 
<2 
<2 
<10 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
< 1 
< 1 
< 1 
<1 
<2 
<1 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<1 
<2 
<2 
<I 
<I 
<1 
<I 
<I 
<1 
<1 
<I 
<1 

AqTot 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropana < 2 

ugn 
Ug/1 

ug/1 
ug/1 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
Ug/1 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

ug/1 
ug/1 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

ug/1 
ug/1 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ugll 
ugll 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

AqTot 1,3,5-Trlch!OO!benzane 
AqTol 1,2,4-Trichlarobenzena 
AqTot Hexathlorobuladiena 
AqTot Naplllhalena 
AqTol 1,2,3-Trichlorabanzena 
AqTol 4-8ramofluorobanzene (surr) 
AqTot 1,2-Dlthlorabenzana..W (surr) 
Aqlot To~uene-<18 (surr) 

<1 
<I 
<0.5 
<5 
< 1 
100 %R 
97%R 

92'-'R 
"' % 

"' 

DANAI. YZED DSAI.IPLED 

121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112008 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112008 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
12/112009 
121112009 
121112009 
12/112009 

1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/30/2009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 

AANAI.YTICA PARAIATABlE GTXT2 

82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 
82608 

82608 

82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 

82808 
82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 

82608 

82808 
82608 

82608 
82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 

82608 

82608 
82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 

82608 
82808 

75-71-8 
74-87-3 
75-01-4 
74-83-9 
7&00-3 
75-6!1-4 
60-29-7 
87-64-1 
75-35-4 
75-65-0 
75.()9-2 
75-15.0 
1634.()4-.4 
637-92-3 
108-2().3 
1194.05-8 
15&60-5 
75-34-3 
594-20-7 
158-59-2 
78-93-3 
74-97-5 
109·911-9 
67-611-3 
71-55-8 
56-23-5 
563-58-6 
71-43-2 
107-06-2 
79.0HI 
7s.87-5 
74-95-3 
75-27-4 
108-10-1 
10051.01-5 
1Q8.88.3 
10051.()2-6 
79.()0-5 
591-78-6 
127-18-4 
142-28-9 
124-48-1 
108-934 
108-90-7 
630-2D-a 
100-41-4 
1330-20-7P/M 
85-47-8 
100-42-5 
75-25-2 
98-82-9 
108-68-1 
79-34-5 
96-18-4 
103-65-1 
95-49-a 
108-43-4 
108-67-8 
98.()8-8 

95-63-6 
135-98-9 
541-73-1 
99-67-8 
108-48-7 
95-50-1 
104-51-8 
96-12-9 
108-7().3 
120-82-1 
87-611-3 
91-2().3 
87-61-9 
<60-00-4 
219!Hi9-1 
2037-28-5 

Easlarn Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Anatytlca~ Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eaolarn Analytica~ Inc. 
Eastern Analyt.'ca~ Inc. 
Eaatarn Anatytea~ Inc. 
Eaotern Anatytea~ Inc. 
Easlarn Analytica~ Inc. 
Eastern AnalyticaL Inc. 
Easrarn Anatytlcll~ Inc. 
Easlarn Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc, 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytica~ Inc. 
Eastern Analylical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Anatytlcll~ Inc. 
Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllca~ Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytlcal, Inc. 
Eastern Anatyt;ca~ Inc. 
Eastern Anatytlcal, Inc. 
Eastem Analyt!ca~ Inc. 
Eastern Analyt!ca~ Inc. 
Eastern Analyllcal, Inc.. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analyt!caL II"'CC. 
Eastern Analytlca~ Inc. 
Eastern Analyticel, Inc.. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern AnalytJcaL Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllc:al, Inc. 
Eastern AnalytJcaL II"'CC. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern AnatytJca~ Inc. 
Eastern AnalytJc:al, Inc. 
Eastam Analyt!Ca~ Inc. 
Eastern Anal~ Inc. 
Eastern Analytjca~ Inc. 
Eastem Analytlca~ Inc. 
Eastern Analytk:el, Inc. 
Easlern Analytica~ Inc. 
Eastem Anatytk:a~ Inc. 
Eastern Analyllc:a~ Inc. 
Easlern Anatytk:a~ Inc. 
Eastam Anatytk:a~ Inc. 
Eastern Analytlc:a~ Inc. 
Eastam Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllca~ Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastem Analylcal. Inc. 
Eastern Analykal, Inc. 
Eastern Ana!yfcal, Inc. 
Enlarn Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analy&:al, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Easlarn Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern An~ Inc. 
Easlarn Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc, 
Eaotarn Analytical. Inc. 
Eastern Anal~, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllcal, Inc. 



ASAMPLEID AANAl. YTICA APIIRAMNAIAE AREPORTINO AUNITS 

RFW-3 AqTOI DlchlorocfdluaR>rrHithane < & ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTOI Ch10RIIIIelhana < 2 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTal Vinyl ch!Grida < 2 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTOI BrarnarnaUlane < 2 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTal Chlaraethana < & ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTat Trfthlatolluaromelhane < 5 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTOI Dlalhyt Elhat < 6 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTOI Acetone < I 0 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTOI 1,1-Dichloroelllena < 1 ug/1 
RFW·3 AqTal tart·Butyl Alcohal (TBA) < 30 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTOI tilalhytene chloride < 6 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTal Carbon dllll.dlida < & ugll 
RFW-3 AqTal t.!eihyH-bulylelhlf(MTBE) < & ugll 
RFW-3 AqTal Elhyl-t-bul~ elh11(ETBE) < 5 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTal lsaptOpylelher(DIPE) < 5 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTal tart-amyl melh~ elher(TAME) < & ugll 
RFW-3 AqTal trans-1,2-Dlchlatotlhane < 2 ug/1 

RFW-3 AqTal 1,1-0ichlaroalhana < 2 ugll 
RFW-3 AqTOI 2,2·DichlafapR1p8118 < 2 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTol cls-1,2-Dlchloroethena < 2 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTol 2-Butanana(tAEK) < 10 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTol Bramachlorornethana < 2 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTol Tetrehydroturen[T11F) < 10 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTot Ch1oralonn < 2 ug/1 
RFW·3 AqTOI 1,1,1-Trlchloroelhane < 2 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTol Carbon tetrachloride < 2 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTol 1,1-0ichlorojlfopene < 2 ugll 
RFW-3 AqTol Benrena <I ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTol 1,2-Dic:hloroelhana < 2 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTOI Trlchkwoelhene < 2 ugll 
RFW-3 AqTot 1,2-Dichlaraptapane < 2 ugll 

RFW-3 AqTOI Dibtomomelhane < 2 ugll 
RFW-3 AqTol Bromadlchloromelhene < 0.5 ugll 
RFW-3 AqTOI 4-Melh~~1"1nlenane(MlBK) < 10 ugll 
RFW-3 AqTOI cii-1,3-0idllotaprapene < 2 ugll 
RFW-3 AqTot Toluene < 1 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTOI trans-1,)-Did!loroprapene < 2 ugll 

RFW-3 AqTol 1,1,2·Trlchloroelh- < 2 ugll 
RFW-3 AqTOI 2-Hexanona < 10 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTot TalradiiOroelhene < 2 ugl1 
RFW-3 AqTot 1,3-0ichlorcpropana < 2 ugll 
RFW-3 AqTal Dibromochloromelhane < 2 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTot 1,2-oo.r-lham(ED8) < 2 ugll 
RFW-3 AqTol Chlclnlban2Mw < 2 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTOI 1,1,1,2-Taltadllotaelhana < 2 ugll 

RFW-3 AqTol Elhylbenz- < 1 ugll 
RFW-3 AqTOI mp-Xy!IM < 1 ugll 
RFW-3 AqTOI o-X~ena < I ug/1 

RFW-3 AqTot Styrane < I ug/1 

RFW-3 AqTot 8ramalorm < 2 ugll 
RFW-3 AqTOI lsoP~benlena < I ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTol Bromobenunt < 2 ugll 
RFW-3 AqTOI 1,1,2,2-Talrac:hlataelhana < 2 ugll 
RFW-3 AqTOI 1,2,3-Tridi!""'PR'PBIII < 2 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTat n·Propylbenzena < 1 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTol 2-ChlorololueM < 2 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTot 4-Chlorololu- < 2 ugll 
RFW-3 AqTOI 1,3,5-Trimelhytbenzena < 1 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTOI tetl-8ulylblnzene < I ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTOI 1,2,4-Trlmalhylbenzene < 1 ug/1 

RFW-3 AqTot sec:-llllly1banune < 1 ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTOI 1,3-Dichlorobenzana < 1 ug/1 
RFW..3 AqTOI p-lsopropyttllluana < 1 ug11 
RFW-3 AqTOI 1,4-Dic:hlorDbenzena < 1 uglt 
RFW-3 AqTOI 1,2-Dichlorabenzane < 1 ug/1 

RFW-3 AqTOI n·Butylbenzane < I ug/1 
RFW-3 AqTOI 1,2·Dibfomo.3<hloropropena < 2 ug/1 

RFW-3 AqTot 1,3,6-Trfthlarobenzena < 1 ugll 
RFW-3 AqTOI 1.2.4-Trlthlarobenzene < I ugn 
RFW-3 AqTol Hexadllorobutadlena < 0.5 ug/1 

RFW-3 AqTOI Naphthalene < 5 ug/1 

RFW-3 AqTot 1.2.)-Trfchlctoben..na < 1 ug/1 

RFW-3 AqTot 4·Bromolluoroblnzana (surr) 99 %R 16 
RFW-3 AqTOI 1,2-01chlorobenune-d4 (Burr) 101 ~R % 
RFW-3 AqTal TO:Uena-d8 (1111rr) 93 'o6R ~~ 

OANALYlED DSAI.IPLED 

121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112008 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
121112008 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112008 
121112008 
121112009 
121112009 
121112008 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
1211120011 
1211/2009 
121112009 
1211120011 
121112009 
121112009 
1211120011 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 

1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 

AANAL YTICA f'ARAio1TABLE GTXT2 

82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 

82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82S08 
82S08 
82608 
82608 
82S08 
82608 
82S08 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82S08 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82S08 
82608 

76-7HI 
74-87-3 
71H11-4 
74-83·9 
75-00-3 
75-89-4 
60-29-7 
87-84-1 
75-35-4 
7~ 

71).09-2 

76-11>0 
1834-04-4 
837-92-3 
10S-20-3 
994.()5.8 
158-4iO.S 
75-34-3 
594-21).7 
1~-2 

78-93-3 
74-97-S 
109-99-9 
87-al-3 
71 -~ 

58-23-6 
~ 

71.ol3-2 
107.()8.2 
79.01-6 
78-87-5 
74-95-3 
75-27.ol 
108-10-1 
10081-«11-S 
108.e8-3 
10081-<12-8 
78*5 
&91-78-6 
127-18-4 
142-28-9 
124-48-1 
11J&.93-4 
108-90-7 
63(1,21).6 

1~1-4 

1330-20-7PD~ 

86-47-8 
1~2-6 

76-25-:Z 
98-82-8 
108-88-1 
79-34-6 
96-18-4 
IDUs-1 
95-49-8 
108-43-4 
108-87-8 
98-08-8 
95-63-8 
1$.98-8 
5-41-73·1 
99-87-8 
IIJ8.48.7 
85-611-1 
104-51-8 
96-12-8 
108-7().3 
120-82-1 
87.e8-3 
91-20-3 
87-81-6 
Mi0.00-4 
2199-89-1 

2037-lB-5 

Easlem /lnalyllca~ Inc. 
Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Easlam Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern /lnalyllcal, Inc. 
Eastem /lnelyllcal, IIIG. 
Easlam Analytical, Inc. 
Easlam Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastem Analyllcal, Inc. 
Enlarn Analyllcal, Inc. 
E .. tam Analytical, Inc. 
Easlam Analytical, Inc. 
Easlam Anelyllcal, Inc. 
Eastam Analyllcal, Inc. 
Easlam Analytical, Inc. 
Easlam Analytical, Inc. 
Easlam Analyllcal. Inc. 
Easlam Analyllcal, Inc. 
Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Easlllm Analyllcal, Inc. 
Easlern Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eularn Analyllcal, Inc. 
Easlam Analyllcal, Inc. 
Easlarn Analyllcal, Inc. 
Easlam .Analytical, Inc. 
Easlam .Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Easlam Analytical. Inc. 
EMiam An~ Inc. 
Easlam Analytical, Inc. 
EMiem Analyllca~ Inc. 
Eastern Analyllc:al, Inc. 
Easlam Analytical, Inc. 
Eastam Ana~ic81, Inc. 
Easlem Analyllc:al, Inc. 
Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Easlem Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastam Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eulam Anafylical, Inc. 
Easlam Analyllcal, Inc. 
Easlem Analyllcal, Inc. 
Easlam Analylleal, Inc. 
Eastem Analyllca~ Inc. 
Easlam Ana:yllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastam Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllcal, Inc. 
Easlem Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analylleal, Inc. 
Eastom Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern AnalriJcal, Inc. 
Eastom Analyllcal, Inc. 
Easlam Analyllcal. Inc. 
Eaatem Analyllcal. Inc. 
Eastam Analyllc"', Inc. 
Easlam Analytical, Inc. 
Easlam Analytical, Inc. 
Eastarn Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Anal~lcal. Inc. 
Eastarn Analytical, Inc. 
Easlam Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastam Anal~lcal, Inc. 
Easlam Analytical, Inc. 
Ea•tem Analytical, Inc. 
Eastom Analyllc:al, Inc. 
Eastam Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastam Analytical, Inc. 
Ea•tem Ana~lcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eesletn Analytical, Inc. 
Eaolern Ana!yllcal, Inc. 



ASAMPLEID 

RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 
RFW-4 

MNALYnCA APARAMNAME AREPORTING AUNITS 

AqTot Dlchlorodifluoromelhana < 5 ug/1 
AqTot Chloromalhana < 2 ug/1 
AqTot Vinyl chlorlda < 2 ug/1 
AqTot Bromomelhana < 2 ug/1 
AqTot Ch!Oillt!lhana < 5 ug/1 

AqTot TrichiD<Ofluoromelhane < 5 ug/1 
AqTot Dlethyl Ether < 5 ug/1 
AqTot Acetone < 10 ug/1 
AqTot 1,1-Dichlo<oethene < 1 UQI1 
AqTot tari-Bulyl Alcahal (TBA) < 30 ug/1 
AqTot Methylene chloride < 5 ug/1 
AqTal Carbon dlsullld& < 5 ugll 

AqTot r.teth)ll-1-butyt ether(MTBE) < 5 ug/1 
AqTot Elhyl-1-butylether(ETBE) < 5 ug/1 
AqTOI Isopropyl elher(DIPE) < 5 UQI1 
AqTot 1111'1-amyl melhylalhar(TAI.tE) < 5 UQ11 
AqTot trans-1,2-Dichloroethane < 2 ug/1 
AqTot 1,1-Dichloroethene < 2 ug/1 
AqTal 2,2-Dich!oropropana < 2 ug/1 
AqTot cls-1,2-Dichloroelhena < 2 ug/1 
AqTot 2-Bulenone(MEK) < 10 ug/1 
AqTal Bromochloromethana < 2 ug/1 
AqTot Tetrah)'drafuranfJllF) < 10 ug/1 
AqTot Chloroform < 2 ug/1 
AqTal 1,1,1-Trlchloroethana <2 ug/1 
AqTot Carbon talrachlorlda < 2 ug/1 
AqTOI 1,1-Dichloroptopene < 2 ug/1 

AqTot Benzene < t ug/1 
AqTot 1,2-0ichlaroelhane < 2 ug/1 
AqTot TrichloroelheM < 2 ug/1 
AqTcC 1,2-Dichlaropropana < 2 ug/1 
AqTol Dibramomalhana < 2 ug/1 
AqTot llramadichloromalhana < 0.5 UQ11 
AqTcC 4-l>lelhyl-2-pentanone(MIBK) < 10 ug/1 

AqTol cla-1 ,3-Dichloroprapene < 2 ug/1 
AqTct Toluene < 1 ug/1 
AqTcC trans-1,3-Dichlcllopropene < 2 ug/1 
AqTol 1,1,2-Trichloraeth~ne < 2 ug/1 
AqTot 2-Hexanona < 1 o ug/1 

AqTot Tetrachloroethane < 2 ug/1 

AqTot 1,3-0ichi0R1PJ01181111 < 2 ug/1 
AqTot Dibromoch!orornethana < 2 ug/1 

AqTot 1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) < 2 ug/1 

AqTot Chlcrobenlena < 2 ug/1 
AqTal 1, 1,1,2-Tetrach!oraelhana < 2 ug/1 
AqTot ElhylbenzeM < 1 ug/1 

AqTot mp-Xylena < 1 ug/1 
AqTot o-Xylana < 1 ugll 
AqTot Styrene < 1 ug/1 
AqTot Bromoform < 2 ug/1 
AqTol lsoPropylbenzene < 1 ug/1 
AqTol B~ < 2 ug/1 
AqTot 1,1,2,2-Telrachloroelhane < 2 ug/1 
AqTal 1,2,3-Trichloropropena < 2 ug/1 
AqTol n-Propylbenzene < 1 uQ1I 
AqTot 2.Chlorololuena < 2 ug/1 

AqTot 4-Chlorololuena < 2 ug/1 
AqTot 1,3,5-Trtmathylbenzana < 1 ug/1 
AqTol lert-8utylbenzene < 1 ug/1 
AqTot 1,2,4-Trirnelhylbenzene < 1 ugiJ 
AqTot sac-Butylbenzana < 1 ug/1 
AqTot 1,3-0ichlorobenzena < 1 ug/1 
AqTot p-lsopropyHoluene < 1 ug/1 

AqTot 1,4·Dichl010benzene < 1 ug/1 
AqTot 1.2-Dichlorobenzena < 1 ug/1 
AqTot n-Butylbenzena < 1 ug/1 
AqTot 1,2-Dibn>rno-3-chlorcpropane < 2 ug/1 
AqTol 1,3,5-Trichlorobemllll8 < 1 ug/1 

AqTot 1,2,4-Trichlorobamena < 1 ug/1 
AqTcC Hexachlorobuladiene < 0.5 ugiJ 
AqTol Naphthalene < 5 UQ11 
AqTot 1,2.3-Trlchlorobamene < 1 ug/1 
AqTot 4-BromcRuorobenzena (aU(r) 100 %R 'h 
AqTot 1,2·Dichlorobenzena-d4 (surr) 101 %R 'lt 

AgTOI Toluene-dB (surr) 94 '.!tR 'lt 

OANAL YZED DSAMPLED 

121112009 11/3012009 
1211/2009 
12/112009 
1211/2009 
12/112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
12/112009 
121112009 
12/1/2009 
12/1/2009 
1211/2009 
12/1/2009 
12/112009 
121112009 
12/112009 
121112009 
12/112009 
12/112009 
121112009 
121112009 
12/112009 
12/1/2009 
121112009 
12/112009 
12/112009 
1211/2009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
1211/2009 
1211/2009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
12/112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
1211/2009 
1211/2009 
1211/2009 
12/112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211/2009 

1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3Clt2009 
1113012009 
11/3Clt2009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113Clt2009 
1113012009 
11130/2009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
1113012009 
11/3012009 

MNALYTICA PARAMTA8LE GTXT2 

82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82608 
82808 
82608 
82808 
821508 
82608 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
821508 
82608 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82608 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82608 
82808 
82808 
82608 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82608 
82608 
82808 
82808 
82608 
82808 
82808 
82608 
82608 
82808 
82808 
82808 
82608 
82808 
82808 
82608 
82808 
82608 

76-71-8 
74-87-3 
75-01-4 
74-83-9 
76.00-3 
75-69-4 
80-29·7 
67-64-1 
76-35-4 
75-85.0 
75-09-2 
75-15-0 
163-4.(14-4 
637-92-3 
108-20-3 
994.05-6 
156-60-6 
75-34-3 
694-20-7 
158-59-2 
78-93-3 
74-97-5 
109-99-9 
67-66-3 
71-55-6 
58-23-5 
563-58-8 
71--43-2 
107-08-2 
79.()1-8 
78-87-6 
74-95-3 
75-27-4 
108-10..1 
10081.01-5 
108-88-3 
10081-02-8 
79.(]1)..5 
591-78-8 
127-18-4 
142-28-9 
124-48-1 
106-93-4 
108-90-7 
630-20-8 
100-41-4 
1330-20..7P/I.I 
95-47-8 
100-42-5 
75-25-2 
98-82-8 
108-88-1 
79-3-4-6 
98-18-4 
103-65-1 
95-49-8 
106-43-4 
108-67-8 
98-00-8 
9!Hl3-8 
135-98-8 
541-73-1 
99-87-8 
106-46-7 
95-50-1 
104-51-8 
98-12-8 
108-70-3 
120-82-1 
87-68-3 
91-20..3 
87-81-8 
460-004 
21~9-1 

2037-28-5 

Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Easlem Analytk:al, Inc. 
Eastam Analytical, Inc. 
Eastam Analytical, Inc. 
Eastam Analytk:al, Inc. 
Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Eastem Analytical, Inc. 
Easlem Analytlca~ Inc. 
Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Easlem An•lytlca~ Inc. 
Eastern Analyllca~ Inc. 
Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Easlem Analyllcal, Inc. 
Easlam Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytica~ Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Easlam Analytical, Inc. 
Easlern Analytical, Inc. 
Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Eastam Analytical, Inc. 
Eastam Analytical, Inc. 
Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Eastem Anolytlcal, Inc. 
Eastam Analytical, Inc. 
Easlem Ana~ Ina. 
Eastam Analyllcal, Inc. 
Enlam Analytical, Inc. 
Eeslem Analytical, Inc. 
Eastam Analyllca~ Inc. 
Eallam Analytical, Inc. 
Easlam Analytical, Inc. 
Eeslem Analytical, Inc. 
Eastam Anelytlca~ Ina. 
Eeslam Anelylical, Ina. 
Eastem Analytical, Inc. 
Ee&lem Anlllytk:al, Ina. 
Eastem Analytical, Inc. 
Eastem Analytical, Inc. 
Eeslem Anelylk:a~ Inc. 
Eastem Analytical, Inc. 
Easlam Analytical, Ina. 
Eastern Anall'lfca~ Inc. 
Eastern Analyllca~ Ina. 
Easlam An~Ucal, Inc. 
Easlem Anelylk:al, Inc. 
Easlern Analylk:al, Inc. 
Eastam Analytical, Inc. 
Eastam Anelylfcal, Inc. 
Easlem Analylica~ Inc. 
Eastam Analyllcal, Inc. 
Easlem Analyllca~ Inc. 
Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Anelytk:al, Inc. 
Eastam Analytical, Inc. 
Eeslem Analytical, Inc. 
Eastem Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Ina. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllc:al, Inc. 
Easlam Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllca~ Inc. 
Eestam Analylica~ Inc. 
Eastern Analylical, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllc:al, Inc. 
Eastern Analylical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analrtlca~ Inc. 
Eastam Analylical, Inc. 
Eastern Anlllylk:al, Inc. 



ASAMPLEIO AANAl YTICA APARAI.INAME !\REPORTING AUNITS 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blenk 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
TrlpBionk 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
TripBionk 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
TrlpBIIIIlk 
TrlpBIIIIlk 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Ttlp Blank 
Trip Blank 
Ttlp 81111111 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Ttlp Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Ttlp Blank 
Ttlp Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
TrlpBianl< 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blenk 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trlpllank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blenk 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
TrlpBianlc 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
Trip Blank 
TripBIIItlk 
TtfpBiank 

AqTol 
AqTol 
AqTol 
AqTot 
AqTol 
AqTol 
AqTol 
AqTol 
AqTol 
AqTOI 
AqTot 
AqTot 
AqTol 
AqTol 
AqTOI 
AqTot 
AqTot 
AqTol 
AqTot 
AqTOI 
AqTot 
AqTol 
AqTol 
AqTOI 
AqTot 
AqTol 
AqTOI 
AqTol 
AqTol 
AqTot 
AqTot 
AqTol 
AqTol 
AqTot 
AqTot 
AqTot 
AqTot 
AqTot 
AqTot 
AqTOI 
AqTOI 
AqTot 
AqTot 
AqTot 
AqTot 
AqTot 
AqTOI 
AqTat 
AqTol 
AqTot 
AqTol 
AqTol 
AqTot 
AqTot 
AqTol 
AqTot 
AqTOI 
AqTol 
AqTot 
AqTot 
AqTol 
AqTot 
AqTat 
AqTol 
AqTol 
AqTol 
AqTot 
AqTol 
AqTOI 
AqTot 
AqTot 
AqTot 
AqTol 
AqTat 
AqTol 

Dlchlorodill\Joromelhane 
Chlotomalhlll8 

< 5 ug/1 
<2 ug/1 

Vmyl Chloride 
Btomat1181hana 
Chloroalhane 
Tr1chlotonuoromalhane 
Dkllhyt Elhet 

<2 ug/1 
<2 ug/1 

Acetone 
1, 1-Dichloroelhane 
lert-Butyt Alcohol (TBA) 
Methylene chlotfda 
CarbOn dlsumde 
Malhyl-1-butyt alhet(MTBE) 
Elhyl-1-illllylelhet(ETBE) 
l~<~p~oprlalhar(DIPE) 

lert-amyt malhylelhet(TAME) 
ltans-1,2-Diehloroelhana 
1, 1-Didlloroalhana 
2.2-Dlchlotoptopifta 
cls-1,2-Diehloroelhana 
2-Butanone(MEK) 
Btomochloramalhana 
Tallai!Ydtollnn(lHF) 
Chloroform 
1,1, 1· Ttldi!Ofoalhane 
Carbon lelrachlorfde 
1, 1-Dictlotopnlp8tl8 
Benzene 
1,2-Dlchloroelhana 
Ttfc:hlelloelhane 
1,2-Dith!onlptapolna 
Dibramomelhllne 
Btllmodlchloromelh1118 
4--Melhyl-21""11anane(MIBK) 
c11-1 ,3-Dkhloropropene 
Toluene 
lrans-1,3-Dichlo!optopene 
1, 1,2-Ttldllatoelh-
2-H_..,. 
TalnlehiCIRMIIhene 
1,3-~ 

DibromodllaiDioiOIIhane 
1,2-DIIIRomoelhana(EDB) 
Chlotobenz-
1,1,1,2·Teltachlotoelh­
E~ene 

mp-Xylane 
o-Xyi-
Siyl-
Bromoform 
lsol'lopytbenzane 
Bromobanzene 
1,1 ,2.2-TalnlchfDI'OIIh-
1,2,3-Trlchloroptopana 
n-Propylbenzlll8 
2-CNoroloru-
4-Chlonolo"'-
1,3,5-Trlmalhylbenzena 
tert-Butylbenzana 
1,2,4-Ttflll8lllylbenz.ene 
seo-Bulylbenzana 
1.3·Dichlorobenzane 
p-laoprcpylloluena 

<5 
<5 
<6 
< 10 
<1 
<30 
<5 
<6 
<6 
<5 
<5 
<5 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
< 10 
•2 
< 10 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<1 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<O.Ii 
<10 
<2 
<1 
<2 
<2 
< 10 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<1 
<1 
< 1 
<1 
<2 
<1 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<1 
<2 
<2 
<1 
<1 
<1 
< 1 
<1 
<1 

1,4-0!clllorobenune < 1 
1,2-Dichlorobenlllna < 1 
n-Butytbanzana < 1 
1,2-Dibramo-3-dllotopropane < 2 
1,3,5-Trlchlolobenzone < 1 
1,2,4-Trlchlorobenzana < 1 
Hexachlorabutadlene < O.li 
Naphlhal- < 5 
1 ,2,3-Trlchlorobenzena < 1 
4-Brcnoo11uorobenzena (surr) 99 Y..R 
1,2-D!dolorobenune-<14 (surr) 102 'hR 
To!~-d&(sun) 93%R 

ug/1 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
Ug/1 

ug/1 
ug/1 
Ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

Ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
Ug/1 

Ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ugll 

ug/1 
Ug/1 
Ug/1 

Ug/1 
Ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

ug/1 

ugll 
ug/1 
ug/1 
Ug/1 

Ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 
ug/1 
Ug/1 
Ug/1 
Ug/1 
ug/1 
ugl1 

ug/1 
ug/1 

ugl1 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ugl1 

ugll 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

'h 
~ 

'·\ 

DANALYZED DSAMPLED 

121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
1211f.o!009 
12/112009 
12/112009 
12/112009 
121112009 
12/112009 
12/112009 
121112009 
121112009 
12/112009 
121112009 
121112009 
12/112009 
12/112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
12/112009 
12/112009 
121112009 
121112009 
12/112009 
121112009 
12/112009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
12/112009 
121112009 
12/112009 
12/112009 
121112009 
12/112009 
12/112009 
121112009 
12/112009 
121112009 
12/112009 
121112009 
1211120011 
121112009 
12/1/2009 
12/112009 
121112009 
121112009 
12/112009 
1211/2009 
1211/2009 
12/1/2009 
12/112009 
1211/2009 
121112009 
12/112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
121112009 
12/112009 
12/112009 
121112009 
121112009 
12/112009 
121112009 
121112009 
12/1/2009 
121112009 
121112009 

11/2312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
11/2312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
11/2312009 
11/2312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
11123/2009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312001 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312001 
1112312001 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
lf/2312009 
11/2312009 
1112312009 
11123/2009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312001 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
lf/2312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
11/2312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
11123/2009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 
1112312009 

MNALYTICA PARAMTABLE GTXT2 

82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
8280B 
82608 
82608 
826011 
8280B 
82608 
82e<lB 
82608 
82608 
82608 
8260B 
82608 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
82e<l8 
82608 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
82608 
82608 
8260B 
82608 
82808 
82608 
82608 
82808 
82608 
82608 
8260B 
8260B 
82808 
8260B 
8260B 
82e<l8 
8260B 
8260B 
82608 
82608 
8260B 
82608 
8260B 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82808 
82608 
82608 
8280B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
82608 
82e<lB 
8260B 
82608 
8260B 
8260B 
82608 
8260B 
82608 
82608 
8260B 
82608 
82608 
82608 
8260B 
82608 

7&-71-8 
74-87-3 
75-41.,.4 
74-83-9 
75-00-3 
75-89-4 
60-29-7 
87-64-1 
75-35-4 
75-85-0 
76-09-2 
76-15-4 
1634-04-4 
837-92·3 
106-20-3 
994-o5-ll 
168-al-5 
75-34-3 
694-20-7 
156-59-2 
78-93-3 
74-97-6 
109-99-9 
67-68-3 
71-S$-8 
58-23-li 
563·56-8 
71-43-2 
10742 
79-01-6 
78-ffT-6 
74-96-3 
76-27-4 
108-1G-1 
10081-41-5 
108-88-3 
10081-(12-8 
79-00-6 
591-78-6 
127·18-4 
142-28-8 
124-'18-1 
108-93-4 
108-90-7 
~0-6 

100-41-4 
133G-2G-7PIM 
95-47-8 
100-42-6 
75-26-2 
98-82-8 
108-88-1 
7~-6 

98-18-4 
103-6$-1 
95-49-8 
106-43-4 
108-67-8 
98-06-8 
95Q-8 

135-88-8 
641-73-1 
99-ll7-6 
108-48-7 
85-S0-1 
104~1-8 

98-12-8 
108-70-3 
120-82·1 
87-68-3 
91-20-3 
87-81-6 
460-00-4 
2199-&t-1 
2037-26-5 

Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern AnattiJcal, Inc. 
Ea11arn Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eas!am Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eeslem AnalyUcal, Inc. 
Eallarn Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analylfcal, Inc. 
Eastern Anlllyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
eastern AnalyiJcal, Inc. 
Eastern AnalyUcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastam Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analy1lcal, Inc. 
Eallem Anelyllcal, Inc. 
Ea•tam Analyllelll, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Easte1n AnalytiCal, 1no. 
Eastern Analyllca~ Ina. 
Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Easlem AnaJyllcal, Inc. 
Easlem Analytical, Ina. 
Eallern Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eallem Analyllca~ Inc. 
Eaalam Analyllcel, Inc. 
Ea1tem Anely1lcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc:. 
Eastern Analyllcal, !roe. 
Eulem Analyllcel, Ina. 
Ea•temAnalyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analytlcal, Inc. 
Easlem AnalyiJcal, Inc. 
Easlem Analytical, Inc. 
Eallatn Anelyllce~ Inc. 
Ea1tern Anelyllca~ Inc. 
Eastern Anllyllcal, Ina. 
Eastern Anelylica~ Inc. 
Eallem Anelyllca~ lnG. 
Eastem Analytlca~ Ina. 
Eastern Analyllca~ Inc. 
Ea1!am Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllce~ Inc. 
Eastern Analyllca~ Inc. 
Eaatem AnaJyUcal, Inc. 
Eutem Anelyllca~ Inc. 
Easlam Anely1lca~ Inc. 
Easlern Analytlca~ Inc. 
Eutarn Anely1lca\ Inc. 
Eulorn Anelyllca~ Inc. 
Eastern Analytlca~ Inc. 
Easlern Analyllcal, Inc. 
Easlarn Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eeslarn Analytical, Inc. 
Easlern Analytical, Inc. 
EulamAnalyUcal.lnc. 
Easlam Anelyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analy1ical, Inc. 
Easlarn Analy1ical, Inc. 
Eastam Anel)tlca1. Inc:. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Ealllm Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Ina. 
Easlarn Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Analy1ical, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllcel, Inc. 
Enlarn Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Analytical, Inc. 
Eastern Anelyllcal, Inc. 
Eastern Anal~lcel, Inc. 



~ Seametr1cs 

WMX101 

.. . 

r ... 

WMX-SERIES 

Flanged Magmeter 

APPLICATIONS 

• Municipal water/wastewater 

• Industrial water/w.astewater 

• Cooling tower water treatment 

• Well usage reporting 

FEATURES 

• Simple and economical as a 
mechanical meter 

• No moving parts 

• Built-in pulse output 

• Minimal straight pipe required 

• Continuous battery or external power 

• Data logger compatible 

• Telemetry-ready 

WMX104 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
The WMX-5erles are flanged electromagnetic flowmeters for use 
in 4 w to lOW pipe in municipal or industrial water and wastewater 
applications where propeller meters have typically been used 
in the past. Because the WMX has no moving parts and has 
electrodes designed to discourage fouling, this magmeter 
performs well and requires much less frequent maintenance 
in applications where debris would impede propeller meters. 
There is no rotor to stop turning or bearings to wear out. Minimal 
straight pipe requirements allowWMX-Series meters to be used 
in piping configurations where there is little space between the 
meter and an elbow. 

In chemical injection applications, the meter should be placed 
upstream of the injection line or far enough downstream for 
thorough mixing to occur before the meter. 

Rate and total indication are standard on both models. Units 
are customer-selected and factory-set. No set-up is required. 

Unobstructed Flow 

The WMX101 is externally powered with 7-32 Vdc at 30 mA max 
(see NOTE in Specifications). Two Lithium 3.6V "Mw batteries 
provide auxiliary power during power failures, allowing the meter 
to continue recording flow rate and total without interruption 
for the duration of the outage. Where external power loss is 
infrequent, battery life should exceed 10 years. 

The 20-foot power cable also provides pulse output for use 
with a variety of Seametrics and other displays and controls for 
remote reading, data logging, pulse-to-analog conversion, and 
telemetry applications. High frequency pulse rate (required for 
use with 4-20 mA converters) is standard; additional pulse rates 
are optional. 

The WMX104 is a battery~perated unit for use when pulse 
output is not required. The Lithium 3.6V "Dw batteries are 
replaceable with an approximate 1-year life under continuous 
use, or more depending on the duty cycle. An optional inpuV 
output cable can be installed post-factory if needed for changing 
applications. 



~ Seametr1cs 
WMX-SERIES 

Flanged Magmeter 
FEATURES 
Rate and total indicator 
Powder-coated diecast-aluminum electronics housing 
Cross-drilled screws (2) for tamper-evidence ----------------~' Equalization lug 
Tamper-evident security seal 
Internal Data Logger (Optional) 

Power/Output cable port access, tamper-sealed 
(NOTE: WMX101 comes with standard 20' cable installed) "/ 
Welded steel epoxy-coated flow tube 

31655 electrodes 

Dual durometer rubber liner 

Ranges, ANSI 150 lb. drilling 

SPECIFICATIONS* 

Pipe Sizes 4" , 6", 8",10" 

Fittings ANSI150 lb. drilling 

Pressure 150 psi (10.3 bar) working pressure 

Temperature Operating 10' to 130' F (-12' to 54' C) 

Non-Operating -40' to 158' F (-40' to 70' C) 

Accuracy +/-1% of reading for flow between 10% to 100% of max flow 

+/ - 2% of reading for flow from cutoff to 10% of max flow 

Materials Body Welded steel, epoxy-{:oated 

Uner Dual durometer rubber 

Electronics Housing Diecast aluminum, powder-{:oated 

Electrodes 316 stainless steel 

Display Rate Total 
Digits 5 8 

Units Gallon/Minute, Liter/Minute, Liter/Second, Gallon, Gallon x 1000, Liter, Liter x 1000, Mega Liter, 
Cubic FeeVMinute, Cubic Meter/Hour, Cubic Meters, Cubic Meter x 1000, Cubic Feet, 
Million Gallon/Day, Mega Liter/Day Cubic Feet x 1000 

Power WMX10:1: 7-32 Vdc at 30 mA max, with auxiliary battery for continuous operation during power failures 
NOTE: Using an unregulated power supply >18 Vdc may damage the meter due to fJ(; line input voltage fluctuation 

WMX104: 2 Lithium 3.6V "D" batteries, replaceable, 1 year life under continuous use. 

Pulse Output Signal WMX10:1: Current sinking pulse. opto-lsolated, 30 Vdc at 10 mA max 

WMX104: Pulse output available only with addition of post-factory output cable 

Pulse Rates High Frequency (default); 10 units/pulse; 100 units/pulse; 1000 units/pulse 

High Frequency 4" I 6" I 8" I 1D" 
(pulse/gal) 

16.362 I 6.307 I 3.344 I 2.150 

Conductivity >20 microSiemens;cm 

Empty Pipe Detection Hardware/software, conductivity-based 

Environmental NEMA 4X Standard 

*Specifications subject to change. Please consult our website for the most current data (www.seametrics.com). 



~ Seametr1cs 
DIMENSIONS 

r 
--+! j+-T 

(Metal 

H Flange) 

l ,..,.._____...~ 

WMX104 Shown 

,.------------L-----------+ 
(Including Rubber Gaskets) 

WMX101/104 

Meter Size L H T 
Inch mm Inch mm Inch mm 

4" 10.24 260 7.0 178 .62 20.9 
6" 12.27 312 8.1 206 .69 23.3 
8" 14.24 362 9.1 231 .69 23.3 
10" 18.18 462 10.1 257 .69 23.3 

Flanges Standard ANSI 150 lb. drilling 

STRAIGHT PIPE RECOMMENDAnONS 

(X = pipe diameter) 

FLOW 

FLOW RANGE 

4" 6" 
Gal/Min Liter/Sec Gal/Min Liter/Sec 

Minimum 12 .75 32 2 
Maximum 500 31.5 1,200 75.7 

inch 

3.12 
5.05 
6.44 
8.61 

WMX-SERIES 

Flanged Magmeter 

ID 
mm 

79.25 
128.27 
163.58 
218.69 

8" 

Shipping Weight 
pounds Kg 

32 15 
47 21 
69 31 
125 57 

Cable (V\.MX 1 01) 1 lb. 

Minimal stTalght pipe 
requited between elbotn. 

For otller piping conlfgurat#ons, 
consult factoly. 

10" 
Gal/Min Liter/Sec Gal/Min Liter/Sec 

60 3.8 95 6 
2,200 138.8 3,500 220.8 
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OUTPUT CAPABILITIES 

Data Logger 
Compatible 

Internal 
Data Logger 

(Optional I 

WMX 

HOW TO ORDER 

MODEL SIZE 

External power= WMX101 4"= -400 
Battery power= WMX104 6* = -600 

a·= -aoo 
10* = -1000 

1 

ACCESSORIES 
Remote 4-20 rnA (analog) signal= AOS9N 

Remote Rate and Total Indicator= FT420W 

Remote Data Logger= DL76W 

Posi-Fadcry 20-lt.. PowerfOutput Cable 
(VIMX104 Only)= DC30 

CONTACT YOUR SUPPLIER 

WMX-SERIES 

Flanged Magmeter 

Telemetry 
Ready 

Radio Telemetry 

WMX 

OPTIONS FLOW MEASUREMENT UNITS 

High Frequency (default) = -HF 
RATE ORDER TOTAL ORDER 
Gaii'M"m ~ Gal ;-o-

10 Units*/Pulse = -PxX uter/Min = LPM Galx1000 = GT 
Liters/Sec = LPS Liter = L 

1 00 Units*/Pulse = -PxH 
Cu Ft/M11 =CFM Literx 1000 = LT 

Mega Liters =ML 
1000 Units*/Pulse = -PxK Cu Meter/Hr = CMH Cubic Meters = CM 

Internal Data Logger= -127 Mil Gal/Day = MGD Cu Metx 1000 = CMT 
Meg Lit/Day = MLD Cubic Feet = CF 

Cu Feetx 1000 =CFT 

I 
(*Units = Gal or Liter depending Consult factory for additional units 
on Rate/Total unit selection) Any rate selection can be combined with any total selection 

Dual Power Supply, 115Vac,12f.24 Vdc= PC4Z Grounding Rings 
(Use wi1h H"gh Frequency pulse rate) (not needed for most applications): 

Replaalment Batlery Padt fcrVI.MX101 = 321116 4" =31090 8" =31092 

Replaalment Batlery Padt fcrVI.MX104 = 31126 6" = 31091 10" = 31093 

Seametrlcs Incorporated • 19026 72nd Avenue South • Kent, Washington 98032 • USA 

(P) 253.872.0284 • (F) 253.872.0285 • 1.800.975.8153 • www.seametrlcs.com 
LT-65650274-091311 

9/13/11 



McKeen, Denise 

From: Brian Harding <Brian@eastmannh.org> 
Thursday, June 07, 2012 3:30PM 
Brogan, Doug 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: Naylor, Mark 
Subject: RE: DW 12-157 Eastman Capital Reserve Fund Request 
Attachments: DES Contract Approval.pdf; Non-Compliance Letter.pdf; ESC Capital Reserve.xls 

Good Afternoon Doug, 

Thank you for your note. Please see the following responses to your questions: 

1. Regarding NHDES correspondence related to the Underwood work, I've attached two documents the July 21, 
2010 letter from the DES citing ESC's non-compliance with the Groundwater Discharge Permit limits, and a 
March 23, 2012 DES letter approving the contract with Underwood Engineers. I hope these are sufficient for 
justification for the funds requested for this project. 

Regarding similar support for the piping I flowmeter work, I've asked Joe Damour for any documentation he can 
provide that originated with DES, or shows the work is necessary to satisfy DES requirements. I will forward 
Joe· s mput as soon as I receive It. I know Joe has indicated a number of times to me and the ESC Board that the 
old flowmeter was not working properly and therefore his monthly operational reports to DES may include 
unintentionally inaccurate data on gallons of effluent pumped to the 14th pond (the pond which serves as the 
source for the water for the irrigation system). He has been anxious to correct this situation. 

2. I've attached a spreadsheet from our Accounts Payable person which reflects the money flows for the ESC 
Capital Reserve Fund since the first ofthe year. We started the year with a balance of$60,100. At the start of 
each quarter we deposit $15,224.30 into the Reserve. This sum covers the required monthly payment to Lake 
Sunapee Bank to service the capital loan, and the quarterly deposit to the Reserve for future capital projects. For 
the quarter beginning April 151

, the usual deposit of $15,224 was made and we have since made the three monthly 
loan payments to Lake Sunapee Bank, leaving a balance of$64,973.25 which represents funds available for 
capital needs. 

Please let me know ifl can provide any additional documentation re. your que&tions, beyond the pending information 
from Joe. Thanks Doug. 

Briau Harding 
Assistant General Manager 
Eastman Community Association 
P.O. Box 53- Grantham, NH 03753 
Phone:603-863-4240 
Fax: 603-863-3889 
brian@eastmannh.org 

From: Brogan, Doug [mailto:Doug.Brogan@piJc.nh.govl 
Sent: Thursday, June 07, 2012 11:38 AM 
To: Brian Harding 
Cc: Naylor, Mark 
Subject: DW 12-157 Eastman Capital Reserve Fund Request 

1 



Hi Brian. We received Eastman's request for a capital reserve fund withdrawal and have a couple followup questions 
that we thought could be addressed informally: 

1) Does any correspondence from NHDES exist confirming the need for the Underwood work (documenting failure to 
meet Discharge Permit requirements, etc.) and/or the Joe Damour project (need for piping/meter improvement)? If so, 
could you provide it, just as additional support for the request? 

2) Could you provide a little more detail on the capital reserve fund itself? Your June lletter indicates there's some 
$65K in the fund. In a January 13 letter to Mark Naylor you indicated you had "approximately $60,000 in our capital 
reserve, none of which is earmarked for any specific capital item or project". Could you clarify how the loan repayments 
now flow into and out of that account (see Orders 24,989 and 25,259), and how that relates to the stated amounts in it? 

Feel free to respond by mail or email, whichever is more convenient. 

Thank you, 
Doug Brogan 

Douglas W Brogan 
l'tili!Y l· ngint:':•r 

"-c\<. l lc~n , p<.hirc l'ublic Ltiiitlc<, ~- <>111 11 11.., h'Tl 

-~~ :-; rruilSL.':luitc·l o 
\·~liHdrd, '' l'LO·,)·Art<?.42.t.J 
ln(l'\j 27!-h02S 

doug.brogan@puc.nh.gov 

2 



The ~le~te of New Hampshire 
~ tl, • .r l ,.., " P-pantuuercat o•· »~RWH':f.Hll!neu'La . ..)I!P.D'Vll.tCe~~ 

1CEL!i: t!FtA.rtNG / 

-- ·~~r::i. . -· 6 -
Celebrating 2.) l1ears of flmi.er:t:uw 

New Humpshll'e 's fi'nviro11ment 

Mr. David J. Mercier, P.E. 
Underwood Engineers, Inc. 
99 Nm1h State Street 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 

\.1arch 23 . 2012 

Re: Report Phase Engineea·ing Contract Amendment No. 2 
Wastewater Treatment Facility Evaluation 
Eastman Sewer Company, Cranthnm, NH 
DES Project No. R-700-01 

Dear Mr. Mercier: 

We have reviewed the above referenced draft contract amendment received on 
March 23, 2012. The amendment, which provides for site investigations and \.Vastewater 
treatment facility upgrade alternatives evaluation and repm1ing, can be approved. The 
amendment value is $21,800. This amendment results in a new contract total price of 
$29,500. 

Please process three copies of the contract in the normal manner. We will retain the 
draft for our tiles. 

Sincerelv, 
·") 

/ (/ 
{ ----.(__ 1
1 

4 _ _..,-" 

Paul L. Heirtzler, P.E. 
Administrator 
Wastewater Engineering Bureau 

cc : Mr. f3rian Harding - Eastman Sewer Com1w{~y 
Ms. 13eth Malcolm - WEBIWDIDES (w/copyl 
rvlr Stephen Robetts. P.E .. WEB/WD/DES 

\1\IWW.Ut''>.llil.i_;OV 
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July 21, 2010 

The .)ta ie ot New HamtJshit·e 

OeJ)(ti't;ru~; I :;f 1'~· t •1i.toni1U!Jtlal ,','erv ices 

MR. 1:3RIAN HARDING 
EASTMAN SEWER COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 34 
GRANTHAM, NH 03753 

REGISTRATION 

SUBJEC : Grantham- Eastman Sewer Company, Follow-Up to .July 9, 2010 Site Visit 
Site# 198801026/ RSN# 179/ Activity# 159942 

Dear Mr. Harding: 

, . 1 • 

.. - • • -j/'· 

The NH Department of Environmental Services (DES) conducted a site visit on July 9, 2010 of 
the wastewater treatment facility (WWTF) on Clearwater Road in the Eastman Community. A 
representative of Water Systems Operators (Joseph Damour) was there to provide access and 
answer questions concerning operations and discharge. This letter is a follow-up to the visit and 
is intended to notify you of concerns regarding permit compliance of wastewater used for golf 
course irrigation. · 

The groundwater discharge permit issued to the Eastman Community Association I Eastman 
Sewer Company allows for the discharge or up to 2" per week of wastewater over the the 
irrigation areas on the golf course. The permit outlines specific treatment and disinfection limits 
that must be achieved and sustained for the protection of human health. The limits are as 
follows: 

' I Effluent limit Parameter 
130Ds (Biologjcal 0J..'Yg_en D.-Jmand) 10 mq/1 

~ TSS { Total Suspended Solids) 5 mg/1 
Fecal Coliform no detectable - 7 day median 

(1 day max 14cts/ 100 ml) 
Chlorine Residual 1 mg/1 after 30 minutes contact time 

DES records indicate the WWTF is operated according to standard procedures, however, the 
facility has not consistently met the limits for BOD TSS, and fecal coliform, as outlined in the 
permit issued May 29, 2007 (see attached graphs) . 

Water quality compliance for 8005 & TSS is checked by sampling at the WWTF before water 
discharges to storage lagoon #1 . Compliance prior to spray for B0 0 5, rss. chlorine residual and 
fecal coliform 1;ounts is r:hecl<ed :.tqain durinq disdl;.ugc into the l11

h f::.irway storaqe pond. 

'' 0 . Uo'. J' , ~') q:l t.'::' Jt IJl'i•: ", O: : "~ ~· o;·t ,. Jt- w !!hwl;.;ili n · .. , ,)"1 ()'l \hJ9 ':l 
t' ,.. l ~ piH ll l e: I .:O 'l)~ tl - \ I : IJ i;:lX ' f(iOJ)U I · rl/1 ' ff) I ) AIT<'S~ . l<.c lay i-l(J 1300- / J)··'.I)(i ' l 

tJf. ') Vv' r~b ~. it t'· . ~ ·r.~' • , · · ~; u h .. ~ ~. o v 



(;Jranthc:lln · Site# 19BA01 026 
·aslman Community ~)AWCI 

l'a~e ?. 

~ iven existing submitted oper<:ltional information com;erning h~cal coliform counts, DES dim(jts 
the facility make modification(s) to c:tssure Lero counts of fecal coliform and 1 rng/1 (pat1 per 
million) of t;hlorine t"esidual • .lfter JO minutes of cont:o\<:t t ime at or prior to the 011lfall into the 14th 

· irway pond. 

OES also directs the permittee to evaluate the treatment process to determine what options or 
changes are .:tvailable to improve treatment for BODs and reduce f SS. DES suppo1ts immediate 
implementation of any c;hanges or improvements to provide ndditional treatment and/or 
cl isinfection to meet the established permit limits. Within 45 days of receipt of this letter, ptease 
provide a Response Plan (Env-Wq 402.23) including schedule to evaluate, review, and address 
these wastewater quality issues. 

If the current facility is not capable of producing treated disinfected wastewater adequate to meet 
the permit limits then the permittee shall either: 

1. Upgrade the \f\M/TF to provide adequate treatment for BODs and TSS and provide for 
complete and consistent disinfection to meet the permit limits or 

2. Determine alternative wastewater disposal method(s) for the facility wastewater. 

A method to blend fresh water and wastewater prior to discharge (irrigation) may help in the short 
term to achieve permit limits for BODs and TSS. DES also recommends sampling for BODs, TSS 
and fecal coliform at the closest irrigation spray head(s) during irrigation when using both fresh 
water and treated wastewater to determine water quality actually being sprayed onto the course. 

Please forward information to my attention. If you have any questions, or need additional 
clarification, please contact me at (603) 271-2858 or by e-mail at mitchell.lot;ker(ciJdes.nh.qov 

Sincerely, 

Mitchell D. Locker 
Drinking Water & Groundwater Bureau 

MDUmdl./ H:\swp\uic1 \201 Omdl\permitting\ 198801 026-G-00 req info 

copy: Joe Damour, Water Systems Operators, PO Box 69, Henniker, 032420069 
Grantham Health Officer 

e-copy· Stephen Roy, DWGB 
Alan Leach, DWGB I Enforcement Section 
Mary Jane Meier, WEB I Operations Section 
File #198801026 
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11:50 AM 
06107112 
Accrual Basis 

Type 

Bill 

General Journal 

General Journal 

General Journal 

General Journal 

General Journal 

Bill 

General Journal 

General Journal 

General Journal 

General Journal 

General Journal 

TOTAL 

EASTMAN SEWER COMPANY 
Account QuickReport 

As of June 8, 2012 

Date Num Name Memo Split Amount 

0110112012 2BX-975397 Fidelity Muni Money Market 2000 ·ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 15,224.30 

0111212012 683 Contribution Jan 2012 3300 · CONTRIBUTION TO CAPiTAL RESERVE -4,262.98 

02113/2012 691 dividend 01/18-02113112 3300 · CONTRIBUTION TO CAPITAL RESERVE 0.55 

02114/2012 690 loan payment Feb 2012 3300 · CONTRIBUTION TO CAPiTAL RESERVE -4,262.98 

03109/2012 696 to adjust for feb loan pay 3300 · CONTRIBUTION TO CAPITAL RESERVE -4,262.98 

0311512012 698 interest 02114-03114 3300 · CONTRIBUTION TO CAPITAL RESERVE 0.55 

04/01/2012 2bx-975397 Fidelity Muni Money Market 2000 · ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 15,224.30 

04/06/2012 704 loan pay 3300 · CONTRIBUTiON TO CAPiTAL RESERVE -4,262.98 

04/13/2012 707 interest 03/15-04113 3300 · CONTRIBUTION TO CAPITAL RESERVE 0.55 

05/07/2012 712 may loan payment 3300 · CONTRIBUTION TO CAPiTAL RESERVE -4,262 98 

05131/2012 715 interest 04/14-05114 3300 · CONTRIBUTION TO CAPITAL RESERVE 0.58 

06/05/2012 721 loan payment for june 3300 · CONTRIBUTION TO CAPITAL RESERVE -4,262.98 

4,872.95 

4,872.95 

Money is deposited on a quarterly basis, when quarterly statements are due, then check is written to Fidelity when residents have 

paid. 

checks are written out of the fidelity fund when statement is received from bank each month for $4262.98 

$15,224.30 

-$4,262.98 

-$4,262.98 
-$4,262.98 

$2,435.36 leaves this into capital funds each quarter 

Balance 

60,100.30 

75,324.60 

71 ,061 .62 

71 ,062.17 

66,799.19 

62,536.21 

62,536.76 

77,761.06 

73,498.08 

73,498.63 

69,235.65 

69,236.23 

64,973.25 

64,973.25 -
64,973.25 
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